

Original

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

1989 *C*

THE FLORIDA BAR,)
)
 Complainant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 JAMES C. MCKENZIE,)
)
 Respondent.)
 _____)

Case No. 72,575
 TFB Nos. 87-23,020 (06E)
 87-23,023 (06E)

CLERK OF COURT

AL

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

✓

JAMES C. MCKENZIE, Respondent
 P.O. Box 4579
 Clearwater, FL 34618
 (813) 442-6758

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1-26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	27-29
ARGUMENT	30-53
ISSUE I: Are letters to a judge without more, by themselves violation of disciplinary rules?	30-37
ISSUE 11: Does use of perjured testimony, introduction of false and misleading evidence and use of prior reprimands by Bar counsel during trial show a mistrial should have been granted?	38-43
ISSUE 111: Is a suit against a judge permissible where he acts "wholly without jurisdiction"?	44-50
ISSUE IV: May the Florida Bar charge as costs, items which are not allowed by the dis- ciplinary rules or the Florida Statutes?	51-53
CONCLUSION.	54-55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Citation</u>	<u>Page</u>
BROWN v STATE, 334 So.2d 597 (Fla.1976) . . .	40
FARISH v SMOTH, 58 So.2d 534 (Fla.1952) . . .	49
HARPER v MERCKEL, 638 F.2d 848 (5 USCA 1981) .	49
LIVINGSTON v STATE, 192 So. 327 (Fla.1939) . .	41
RANDALL v STATE, 334 So.2d 81 (2 DCA 1970) . .	41
STATE v MONTGOMERY, 467 So.2d 387 (1 DCA 1979)	49
FLORIDA STATUTES:	
Chapter 64 Partition.	46
29.03	29,53
837.021 (1).	39
837.011	39,40
TEXT AUTHORITY: 12 ALR 2d p.1067, §3	49
